



Macon-Bibb County Government

Procurement Department

Government Center

700 Poplar Street, Suite 308

Macon, Georgia 31201

(478) 803-0550

Fax (478) 751-7252

Laura Hardwick
Director of Procurement

September 25, 2024

ADDENDUM # 3

To: ALL PROSPECTIVE FIRMS

Re: INVITATION FOR BIDS: 25-006-LH, Security Equipment for the Law Enforcement Center

The Invitation for Bids, referenced above, is modified as follows:

1. **Are you open to a cloud camera solution, or do you require on-prem storage, processing, streaming and viewing?**

Answer: Either solution is acceptable. Please price both options.

2. **If a cloud solution is permitted, how much bandwidth is allocated for upstream and downstream? Also, will the network have a dedicated, super net /253 or /251 subnet?**

Answer: n/a

3. **Will the camera system use a static or dynamic IP scheme?**

Answer: Static

4. **Are the locking controls PLC and intercom systems required to tie into the camera system or can they operate independently?**

Answer: Yes

5. **What is the video retention requirement? 30/60/90 days?**

Answer: 60 days. See Attachment D

6. Will network switches and UPSs be provided or will they need to be included in the project?

Answer: Include

7. Can we get a floor plan / layout of all current cameras & access control?

Answer: No, because of security reasons we will not provide floor plans indicating the location of current cameras.

8. Will you consider the possibility of an extension for the RFP deadline? We do not know when the Q&A addendum will be released, and your responses could affect pricing and the 5% Bid Bond check.

Answer: Yes, October 17th.

9. Can we get a floor plan and camera layout of the detention center that we did not see on the walk through?

Answer: Same as question 7. We did offer the opportunity if anyone wanted to go through the Detention Center on the walk through.

10. How many doors are on the new side of the jail?

Answer: 37

11. What is the total number of doors?

Answer: Not clear on this question. Are you wanting to know the total doors in the entire jail?

12. You do not currently have a master control center with single button lockdown. Is that something you would want in place?

Answer: Yes, please itemize this cost.

13. Please provide PLC manufacturer / provider.

Answer: MTS

14. If conduit is not in place in certain areas, is it required?

Answer: See # 8 on scope of work. If conduit is not currently in place on an existing camera, it does not have to be added.

15. Does an Intercom system need to be included?

Answer: Only in so far as the maintenance agreement. The intercom system is integrated with the door control.

16. Please confirm drywall and patch work is completed by jail.

Answer: Yes

17. Are the minimum requirements 5MP for each camera?

Answer: Yes

18. When do you expect the project to start?

Answer: This will be a FY 2026 project. The Purchase Order could not be issued before July 10th. This would put the start date hopefully in July 2025.

19. When do you expect the project to finish?

Answer: Please provide a timeline in your proposal.

20. Can the installers perform work from a normal 8am-5pm schedule?

Answer: Yes

21. Are there additional hours' the work can be performed?

Answer: Yes, with notice to staff

22. Are there any working hour restrictions during the holidays?

Answer: Yes, not work on the actual holiday

23. Are there weather conditions that could delay the work?

Answer: Only in terms of installation of outdoor cameras

24. Will inmates be locked down when work is performed?

Answer: Yes

25. How many guards will be available?

Answer: Dependent on need

26. How many IDF's do you have?

Answer: 12-15 but we have extras if needed

Please incorporate this change into the Invitation for Bid and acknowledge receipt of this addendum on your bid form.

Sincerely,

Laura Hardwick